2021, there was no indication of impairment of the corporate assets as part of this assessment. In addition to this assessment,
the Group undertakes an obsolescence review to identify any specific corporate assets which require impairment on an
ongoing basis.

Having applied the above methodology and assumptions, the Group has recognised a net impairment write back of £102m
(£144m impairment write back offset by £42m impairment charge) during the year in respect of property, plant and equipment
(2020: net £34m impairment write back; £93m impairment write back offset by £59m impairment charge). This movement
reflects fluctuations from store level trading performance and local market conditions.

At 31 January 2021, the assumptions to which the value-in-use calculation is most sensitive are the discount and cash flow
growth rates. The Group has estimated a reasonably possible change of +1% discount rate or -1% growth rate would result in
a c.£70m loss and -1% discount rate or +1% growth rate would result in a c.£40m gain. The impairment model is also sensitive
to the inclusion of store pick in individual CGUs which could impact future impairment assessments.

11. Right-of-use assets

2021

£m
2020

£m
Net book value
At start of period  942 929
Additions  78 75
Disposals  (1) (3)
Depreciation charge  (63) (60)
Net impairment write back  41 1
At end of period   997 942

The Group has performed its annual assessment of its depreciation policies and asset lives and deemed them to be
appropriate. There have been no changes made to asset category lives during the year.

Impairment
Having applied the same methodology and key assumptions as for property, plant and equipment as set out in note 10, the
Group has recognised a net impairment write back of £41m (£54m impairment write back offset by £13m impairment charge)
during the year in respect of right-of-use assets (2020: net £1m impairment write back; £24m impairment write back offset by
£23m impairment charge). This movement reflects fluctuations from store level trading performance and local market
conditions.

At 31 January 2021, the assumptions to which the value-in-use calculation is most sensitive are the discount and cash flow
growth rates. The Group has estimated a reasonably possible change of +1% discount rate or -1% growth rate would result in
a c.£15m loss and a -1% discount rate or +1% growth rate would result in a c.£10m gain. The impairment model is also
sensitive to the inclusion of store pick in individual CGUs which could impact future impairment assessments.

 38

12. Investment property

2021

£m
2020

£m
Net book value
At start of period 58 60
Additions 6 7
Disposals (1) (1)
Depreciation charge (2) (3)
Net impairment (2) (5)
At end of period  59 58

13. Assets classified as held-for-sale

2021

£m
2020

£m
Net book value
At start of period 3 39
Transfer from property, plant and equipment  - 3
Disposals (3) (39)
At end of period  - 3

14. Inventories

2021

£m
2020

£m
Finished goods  814 660

Unearned elements of commercial income are deducted from finished goods as the inventory has not been sold.

15.  Trade and other receivables

2021

£m
2020

£m
Finance leases – Group is lessor 8 8
Other receivables 62 63
Total non-current  70 71
Commercial income trade receivables 6 7
Accrued commercial income 47 28
Other trade receivables 142 175
Less: provision for impairment of trade receivables (5) (4)
Trade receivables 190 206
Prepayments and accrued income 128 116
Other receivables 18 31
Total current 336 353

In the 52 weeks ended 31 January 2021, £20m (2020: £25m) of deferred cash consideration has been received in relation to
the sale of the Camden site on the 13 December 2019. Within the Consolidated statement of cash flows this has been
included within Proceeds from the disposal of property, plant and equipment, investment property, right-of-use assets and
assets held for sale.

As at 31 January 2021 and 2 February 2020, trade receivables that were neither past due nor impaired, related to a number of
debtors for whom there is no recent history of default. The other classes of receivables do not contain impaired assets.